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Teepake
915 North Michigan Avenue
Danville, Illinois 61832-0597
(217) 446-6460

April 19, 1985

A
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ''6
799 Roosevelt Road 0 O y,
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137 ''gg '

Gentlemen: 4'q

I am writing to request a renewal of our NRC license No.
12-18950-01. I have reviewed our current license and deter-
mined that the information in our initial submission has not
changed, and the quantities we wish to possess remain as ini-
tially submitted. There has also been no change in the docu-
ments that were submitted with the original application. I

have reviewed the NRC regulations that you sent me and see no
changes in these regulations that are not appropriately covered
in our program description. We would like to operate under our
current license and feel that the supporting documents accurately
reflect our program. The documentation previously submitted is
listed in the U.S. NRC materials license, dated May 20, 1980.

A check for the amount of $120.00 is enclosed. This check is
6.o cover the cost of the license renewal.

Sincerely,

- -

.

R. T. Kelton
Manager, Regulator _ Affairs
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Teepak.
915 North Michigan Avenue -

Danville, Illinois 61832-0597
*(217) 446-6460

July 26, 1984

Mr. Bill Reichhold ,

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region III --

799 Roosevelt Road
Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137

I,

Dear Mr. Reichhold:

I called you today to ask if you would check the Teepak file so
that I could determine if we were up to date with the necessary
submissions to your office. In reviewing the file, you reminded
that leak checks on the instrumentation should be made on a six
month basis. These have and are being done. In reviewing the
file, you indicated that Ed McClure's name was on the listing as
Corporate Safety Officer. You also indicated that preferably this
should be someone familiar with the instrumentation. On this
basis, I would like to submit the name of Douglas Appleby in place
of Ed McClure. The cost of updating the records and changing this
name would be $120.00 based on our conversation.

You advised me that the file was up to date other than these items
and nothing additional would be needed from Toepak to maintain our
compliance.

Sincerely, gbED BY LFMB
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